
 

 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 

2.00 pm Wednesday, 26th February, 2020 

 

Dean of Guild Court Room - City Chambers 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to attend 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  veronica.macmillan@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Tel:  0131 529 4283 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Planning Committee - 26 February 2020 Page 2 of 5 

 

 

1. Order of Business 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

2. Declaration of Interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 

the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

3. Deputations 

3.1   If any  

4. Minutes 

4.1   Minute of Planning Committee of 22 January 2020 - submitted for 

approval as a correct record  

7 - 8 

4.2   Minute of Planning Committee of 29 January 2020 – submitted for 

approval as a correct record 

9 - 12 

5. Business Bulletin 

5.1   Planning Committee Business Bulletin 13 - 32 

6. Development Plan 

6.1   Edinburgh Local Development Plan - Action Programme 2020 - 

Adoption – Report by the Executive Director of Place 

33 - 130 

6.2   Supplementary Guidance on Developer Contributions and 

Infrastructure Delivery - Update – Report by the Executive 

Director of Place 

 

 

131 - 138 

7. Planning Policy 



 

Planning Committee - 26 February 2020 Page 3 of 5 

 

 

7.1   Regional Spatial Strategy, City Region Deal Regional Growth 

Framework and National Planning Framework 4 – Report by the 

Executive Director of Place 

139 - 144 

7.2   Granton Waterfront Development Framework – Report by the 

Executive Director of Place 

145 - 292 

8. Planning Process 

8.1   Annual Review of Guidance – Report by the Executive Director of 

Place 

293 - 304 

8.2   Edinburgh Urban Desig
[...]
Scheme was visible in the Choices for City Plan document. 

8) To amend the wording of Choice 8 on cycling routes in the City Plan 

Document to state that throughout the consultation process the list of cycling 

routes could be added to. Page 7

Agenda Item 4.1



Planning Committee – 22 January 2020 

9) To agree that the Executive Director of Place would consider the best way of 

receiving maps from consultees. 

(References – Planning Committee 30 May 2018 (item 8); report by the Executive 

Director of Place, submitted) 

 

Page 8



Minutes        

Planning Committee 

2.00pm, Wednesday 29 January 2020 

 

Present 

Councillors Gardiner (Convener), Booth, Child, Mary Campbell, Dixon 

(substituting for Councillor Gordon), Griffiths, Mitchell, Mowat, Munn, Osler and 

Rose. 

 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Planning Committee of 2 October 2019 as a correct 

record. 

2. Business Bulletin 

The Committee’s Business Bulletin for 29 January 2020 was presented. 

Decision  

To note the Business Bulletin. 

(Reference – Business Bulletin, submitted) 

3. Supplementary Guidance – City Centre Shopping and Leisure 

Approval was sought for the adoption of the City Centre Shopping and Leisure 

Supplementary Guidance.  The Guidance had been revised and finalised following 

consideration of comments received during the consultation exercise.  

Decision 

1) To approve the finalised City Centre Shopping and Leisure Supplementary 

Guidance for submission to the Scottish Ministers. 

2) To confirm that, should Scottish Ministers direct no change or not respond 

within the statutory 28-day period, this Guidance would be adopted on the date 

of the Ministers’ decision or expiry of the time for their consideration. 

(References – Planning Committee 7 August 2019 (item 5); report by the Executive 

Director of Place, submitted.) 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.2



Planning Committee – 29 January 2020 

4. Edinburgh Design Guidance – 2nd Post-Ap
[...]
fordable housing in Build to Rent developments to 

the Planning Committee for information. 

Decision 

To note the report.           

(Reference – referral from the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 20 

January 2020, submitted) 

Page 10



Planning Committee – 29 January 2020 

6. Changes to the Pre-Application Advice Service 

An update was provide on the refreshed pre-application advice service introduced by 

the Council on 1 July 2019.  Delivery of the service was working well and a quality 

assurance regime was being put in place to continuously assess the quality of 

service being provided to customers. 

Decision 

1) To note the update on the changes to the Council’s pre-application advice 

service agreed on 15 May 2019 and implemented on 1 July 2019. 

2) To agree that a follow-up report on the changes be brought back to the 

Planning Committee once sufficient data had been collected on performance. 

 (References – Planning Committee 15 May 2019 (item 5); report by the Executive 

Director of Place, submitted) 

7. SESPlan Operating Budget 2020/2021 

The South East Scotland Strategic Development Plan (SESPlan) operating budget 

for 2020/2021 was presented as approved by the Joint Committee on 25 November 

2019.  The budget set out total expenditure of £84,000.  A provision of £65,000 had 

also been retained should this be required for Regional Spatial Strategy consultancy 

work. 

Decision 

1) To ratify the decision of the South East Scotland Strategic Development Plan 

(SESplan) Joint Committee to approve the SESplan Operating Budget 

2020/2021 as set out in Appendix 1 of the report by the Executive Director of 

Place. 

2) To note that contributions from member authorities for 2020/2021 would be 

nil. 

3) To note that future operating budgets and contributions would be reviewed in 

relation to outcomes of the Scottish Government’s work on National Planning 

Framework 4 and provisions for Regional Spatial Strategy working. 

(References – SESPlan Joint Committee 25 November 2019; report by the 

Executive Director of Place, submitted) 

8. Planning Improvement Plan – Progress Update 

Information was provided on the implementation of the Planning Service’s 

Improvement Plan together with an update on progress against internal audit actions 

on developer contributions. 

Decision 

To note the report. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted) 

Page 11



Planning Committee – 29 January 2020 

9. Place Directorate – Internal Audit Action Update – referral 

from the Transport and Environment Committee 

The Transport and Environment Committee had referred a report on outstanding or 

overdue internal audit actions relating to the remit of the Planning Committee for its 

consideration. 

Decision 

1) To note the report. 

2) To agree that Section 75 training would be given as part of the annual 

planning training and offered to all elected members.           

(Reference – referral from the Transport and Environment Committee 5 December 

2019, submitted) 

10. Craigmillar Park Conservation Area Character Appraisal 

Review 

On 22 August 2018, the Planning Committee had approved an updated programme 

of review of the existing conservation area character appraisals. 

The revised Craigmillar Park Conservation Area Character Appraisal was presented 

for approval.  The revised Appraisal had been the subject of consultation with the 

Craigmillar Park Association and the Grange and Prestonfield Community Council. 

Decision 

To approve the revised Craigmillar Park Conservation Area Character Appraisal.           

(References – Planning Committee 22 August 2018 (item 12); report by the 

Executive Director of Place, submitted) 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



Business Bulletin      

Planning Committee 

2.00pm, Wednesday 26 February 2020 
Dean of Guild Room, City Chambers, High Street, Edinburgh 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5.1



Planning Committee – 26 Febru
[...]
rway

Transport requirements established through planning permission. Underway

Transport requirements established through planning permission. Underway

Completed in 2018, front funded by the Council, contributions to continue to be collected retrospectively until relevant cost recovered.

Link to Ferry Road Path (T7)

Agilent HSG 2

North Kirkliston HSG 3

City Park HSG 9

Fairmilehead WTW HSG 10

P
age 127



You can get this document on tape, in Braille, large print and various computer formats if you ask 

us. Please contact Interpretation and Translation Service (ITS) on 0131 242 8181 and quote reference 

number xx-xxxx.  ITS can also give information on community language translations. You can request 

more copies of this document by emailing localdevelopmentplan@edinburgh.gov.uk

MMaps reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown Copyright and database right 2016. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence Number 100023420.

online - www.edinburgh.gov.uk/localdevelopmentplan

email - localdevelopmentplan@edinburgh.gov.uk

P
age 128

www.edinburgh.gov.uk/localdevelopmentplanby 
mailto:localdevelopmentplan%40edinburgh.gov.uk%20?subject=


P
age 129



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Planning Committee 
 

2.00pm, Wednesday, 26 February 2020 

Supplementary Guidance on Developer Contributions 

and Infrastructure Delivery – Update 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 
Council Commitments 1, 4, 6 10, 11 16, 17, 22, 26 28, 32 43 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that Committee: 

1.1.1 notes the Scottish Ministers’ direction not to adopt and issue the Council’s 

Supplementary Guidance (SG) on Developer Contributions and 

Infrastructure Delivery; 

1.1.2 agrees that officers prepare non-statutory supplementary planning guidance 

on developer contributions to primary healthcare infrastructure taking 

account of the Ministers’ decision, with a target to report back to Planning 

Committee in May; and 

1.1.3 agrees that officers review the evidence used for education and transport 

contribution calculations and assess what needs to done to establish an 

agreed methodology and outputs in collaboration with Scottish Government 

planners, to inform the Council’s response the Scottish Ministers’ decision. 

This could include for the preparation of new statutory SG on education and 

transport contributions. 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: David Givan, Service Manager, Planning and Building Standards 

E-mail: david.givan@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 3679 

  

Page 131

Agenda Item 6.2

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/Delivering_an_economy_for_all
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/Delivering_an_economy_for_all
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/Building_for_a_future_Edinburgh
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/Building_for_a_future_Edinburgh
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/info/20141/council_pledges/694/deliver_a_sustainable_future
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/info/20141/council_pledges/694/deliver_a_sustainable_future
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/info/20141/council_pledges/696/delivering_for_our_children_and_families
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/info/20141/council_pledges/696/delivering_for_our_children_and_families
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/info/20141/council_pledges/697/delivering_a_healthier_city_for_all_ages
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/info/20141/council_pledges/697/delivering_a_healthier_city_for_all_ages


 
Report 
 

Supplementary Guidance on Developer Contributions 

and Infrastructure Delivery – Update 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 On 17 January 2020 the Scottish Ministers directed the Council not to adopt 

statutory SG that has been submitted by the Council.  The first version of the SG 

had originally been published in December 2016. 

2.2 The SG provides the basis for assessing impact of proposals and the developer 

contributions required to mitigate those impacts.  The Council must consider how to 

progress from this point, including whether 
[...]
nal Spatial Strategy, City Region Deal Regional 

Growth Framework and National Planning Framework 4 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 
Council Commitments 4 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 

1.1.1 notes the response of the Edinburgh and South East Scotland City Region 

Deal Executive Board to the proposed South East Scotland Strategic 

Development Plan (SESplan) Joint Committee proposals to provide a 

coordinating function and planning input to the preparation of a Regional 

Growth Framework for the City Region Deal and a Regional Spatial Strategy 

for the south east Scotland area in respect of the Scottish Government’s 

preparation of a draft National Planning Framework 4 (NPF4); 

1.1.2 agrees that the Council should work with the other SESPlan authorities to 

prepare the above documents; and  

1.1.3 note that these working arrangements will be reviewed in relation to 

outcomes of the Scottish Government’s work on NPF4 and provisions for 

Regional Spatial Strategy working.  

 

Paul Lawrence  

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Iain McFarlane, Programme Director City Plan 

E-mail: iain.mcfarlane@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 2419 

Page 139

Agenda Item 7.1

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/Delivering_an_economy_for_all
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/Delivering_an_economy_for_all


 
Report 
 

Regional Spatial Strategy, City Region Deal Regional 

Growth Framework and National Planning Framework 4 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 At its meeting on 2 October 2019 the Planning Committee noted and agreed the 

SESPlan Joint Committee proposal that the SESplan Project Board would provide a 

coordinating planning function for development of a Regional Growth Framework for 

the City Region Deal and a Regional Spatial Strategy and input to NPF4, subject to 

a Member Oversight Committee. These arrangements would be in place until the 

Scottish Government’s publication of guidance on the processes for Regional 

Spat
[...]
 of that strategic planning regime in due course and this 

leaves insufficient time to prepare a new SDP. 

3.4 Operation of the SESplan authority is subject to ratification by the constituent 

authorities. 

3.5 The changes mentioned in 3.3 above mean that statutory strategic plans and the 

authorities responsible for them will be abolished, likely to be when NPF4 is 

approved by Parliament for publication as a statutory part of the development plan. 

Strategic development plans will be replaced by Regional Spatial Strategies. Whilst 

these will not be a statutory part of the Development Plan, there is requirement for 

the NPF to have regard to the content of them. The Scottish Government’s work 

programme schedules publication of guidance on Regional Spatial Strategies for 

Quarter 4 of 2021, with acceptance that there will be none approved before the draft 

of NPF4 and its subsequent consultation process. 

3.6 The Scottish Government has therefore requested that planning authorities work on 

draft proposals for Regional Spatial Strategies to inform draft NPF4, scheduled to 

be published in Quarter 3 of 2020. The Council therefore needs to be part of the 

proposed joint working considered and noted by the SESplan Joint Committee and 

Planning Committee, continuing with SESplan until permanent and formal 

governance arrangements are agreed in accordance with secondary legislation and 

Scottish Government guidance. 

 

4. Main report 

4.1 The Planning (Scotland) Act 2019 sets out a requirement for all Local Authorities, 
either individually or collectively, to produce a Regional Spatial Strategy for the area 
which it covers.  

4.2 A Regional Spatial Strategy needs to be taken into account by the development plan 
and under the above Act the statutory Developmen Plan is made up of the NPF and 
LDP. 

4.3 The NPF would also take account of other strategies across the area.  

4.4 On 25 November 2019, the SESplan Joint Committee discussed and noted
[...]
 comforting and fun and 
people focused environment.

Identity – Lighting should help define each 
character area or open space.

Safety and Security – Well designed 
lighting has the ability to reduce the amount 
of crime and enhance the perception of 
safety.

Orientation – Key assets, routes and 
buildings, should be lit to provide a more 
legible environment after dark. For example: 
if the gasometer were to be lit, people from 
the local and wider communities will be 
able to orientate themselves to the Granton 
Waterfront.

Spectacle – Architectural lighting spectacle 
of public open spaces and features  should 
be considered to provide entertainment and 
an attraction within spaces.

Responsible - All lighting should ensure it 
is energy efficient, minimises light pollution, 
light spillage and glare.

Landscaping Details A2.8

P
age 292



 

 
Planning Committee 
 

2.00pm, Wednesday, 26 February 2020 

Annual Review of Guidance 

Executive/routine  Routine 
Wards All 
Council Commitments 1,4,10,11,12 and 15 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that Committee: 

1.1.1 notes progress in consolidating and updating guidance for users of the 

planning service (Appendix 1);  

1.1.2 approves the attached updates to certain guidelines (Appendix 2); and 

1.1.3 approves the programme for work in 2020 as set out in Section 4 of this 

report.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Iain McFarlane, City Plan Programme Director 

E-mail: iain.mcfarlane@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 2419 

  

Page 293

Agenda Item 8.1

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/Building_for_a_future_Edinburgh
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/Building_for_a_future_Edinburgh
mailto:iain.mcfarlane@edinburgh.gov.uk
mailto:iain.mcfarlane@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Report 
 

Annual Review of Guidance 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report advises the Planning Committee of changes to planning guidance in 

2019 and seeks approval for the programme for the c
[...]
ents  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 Committee is asked to: 

1.1.1 note the findings of the Edinburgh Urban Design Panel’s annual review;  

1.1.2 record its appreciation of the voluntary contributions made by Panel 

members to the design review process; and 

1.1.3 agree that Scottish Natural Heritage is invited to become part of the core 

membership of the Panel. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: David Leslie, Service Manager and Chief Planning Officer 

E-mail: david.leslie@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 3948  

Page 305

Agenda Item 8.2



 
Report 
 

Edinburgh Urban Design Panel Annual Review 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The Edinburgh Urban Design Panel’s annual review is provided to Committee to 

note. This contributes to the aim of raising the quality of new development in the 

city. 

2.2 The purpose of this report is to summarise the findings from the annual review of 

the Edinburgh Urban Design Panel’s work.  A series of recommendations and 

actions are proposed for Committee’s approval.  

 

3. Background 

3.1 The Edinburgh Urban Design Panel was set up by Planning Committee as one of 

the recommendations from the then City Design Initiative.  Its main aim is to provide 

constructive design advice at an early stage in the preparation of development 

proposals.  The Panel’s discussion with a developer’s design team is summarised 

in a written report which is then used by both the planning authority and the 

applicant to guide the finalisation of proposals for submission as a planning 

application. 

3.2 The Panel is made up of voluntary representatives from a range of member 

organisations agreed by Planning Committee. These are noted in Appendix 1.  The 

wide range of skills and experience of the Panel members brings significant benefits 

in terms of the insight that can be offered on major and complex projects where a 

range of design issues will be raised. The discussion at Panel meetin
[...]
vid Leslie, Chief Planning Officer 

E-mail: david.leslie@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 3948 

Page 315

Agenda Item 8.3



 
Report 
 

Scottish Government Consultation on Planning 

Performance and Fees – proposed response 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report seeks approval of the Council’s response to the Scottish Government’s 

consultation on Planning Performance and Fees 2019. 

2.2 Scottish Ministers have consistently linked increases in planning fees to improved 

performance. To support authorities moving closer to full cost recovery, the Scottish 

Government must recognise the need to increase fees across all application types 

to reflect the level of work involved. In addition, this authority supports the provision 

of a suite of discretionary charges at a national level that the Planning Service can 

draw upon to resource the services it provides. This consultation response supports 

this position and will help inform the Scottish Government’s amendments to the 

planning fees. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 The Planning (Scotland) Act 2019 was passed by the Scottish Parliament in June 

2019. This will determine the future structure of the modernised planning system. 

3.2 The detail of how the new Act’s provisions will work in practice will be contained 

within secondary legislation and guidance, which will be developed over the coming 

months.  

3.3 This key consultation presents options for how the planning system can be 

resourced to address the ambitions of the Scottish Government’s transformation 

programme.   

3.4 Scottish Ministers have consistently linked increases in planning application fees to 

the need to demonstrate improved performance.  This consultation considers how 

the new performance reporting requirements contained in the 2019 Act could be 

implemented. 

3.5 The Planning Improvement Plan 2018/21 was approved by Planning Committee in 

December 2018. Its sets out a series of key actions in relation to Leadership and 
[...]
 completion; and 

1.1.2 Approves that the completed review be reported to the soonest possible 

Committee meeting following receipt by the Council’s Head of Legal and Risk 

of the report by the independent solicitor, being no later than the Committee 

on 5 August 2020. 

 

 

 

Stephen S. Moir 

Executive Director of Resources 

Contact: Nick Smith, Head of Legal and Risk 

Legal and Risk Division, Resources Directorate 

E-mail: nick.smith@edinburgh.gov.uk| Tel: 0131 529 4377 

 

  

Page 347

Agenda Item 8.4

mailto:nick.smith@edinburgh.gov.uk
mailto:nick.smith@edinburgh.gov.uk


 

 

 
Report 
 

Legal Review of Council Planning Processes  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report seeks approval for a further period, until no later than 5 August 2020, to 

complete the independent Review and report on the findings and recommendations.  

To properly complete the requested review, and to also take this opportunity to review 

Councils broader practices in planning assessing applications, an independent 

solicitor who has the necessary planning expertise has been appointed.   

2.2 The independent solicitor is in the process of examining cases from the last few years, 

the Council’s internal processes and interviewing a comprehensive range of relevant 

officers.  The independent solicitor is currently due to report his findings to the Head 

of Legal and Risk by 31 March 2020.   

2.3 The detailed report on the review required by the Council motion of 24 October 2019 

will be informed by these findings and will be presented to the Committee by the Head 

of Legal and Risk, if possible, on 13 May 2020, but failing that on 5 August 2020. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 The Council, in accordance with officer recommendation, refused West Craigs 

Planning Application 16/04738/PPP for up to 1400 houses on 20 April 2017.  The 

decision was appealed to the DPEA (appeal number PPA-230-2207).  After 

substantial written and hearing procedure the DPEA granted the appe
[...]
Annual Review of Guidance 

	8.2 Edinburgh Urban Design Panel Annual Report
	8.3 Scottish Government Consultation on Planning Performance and Fees - Proposed Response
	Scottish Government Consultation on Planning Performance and Fees 
	Appendix 1  - SG Consultation on Planning Performance and Fees

	8.4 Legal Review of Council Planning Processes
	10.1 Marchmont, Meadows and Bruntsfield Conservation Area Character Appraisal  Review
	Marchmont, Meadows and Bruntsfield CACA Review
	Appendix 1 - Marcmont, Meadows and Bruntsfield CACA
	Appendix 2 - Marchmont, Meadows and Bruntsfield CACA Review
	Appendix 3 - Marchmont, Meadows and Bruntsfield CACA






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes        
 

Planning Committee 

2.00pm, Wednesday 26 February 2020 

 

Present 

Councillors Gardiner (Convener), Child (Vice-Convener), Booth, Gordon, Griffiths, 
Mitchell, Mowat, Munn, Osler and Rose. 

 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee of 22 January 2020 and 29 
January 2020 as a correct record. 

2. Business Bulletin 

The Committee’s Business Bulletin for 26 February 2020 was presented. 

Decision  

1) To note the Business Bulletin. 
2) To agree to report to Committee on the results of the Scottish Government 

external customer satisfaction survey on Building Standards Performance on a 
yearly basis. 

3) To thank officers for their endeavors in terms of improving the performance 
within building standards. 

4) To thanks officers for improvements made within the enforcement service. 

(Reference – Business Bulletin, submitted) 

3. Edinburgh Local Development Plan: Action Programme 

Approval was sought for the adoption, publication and submission to Scottish 
Ministers of the Edinburgh Local Development Plan (LDP) Action Programme. 

Planning Authorities were required to prepare an Action Programme setting out how 
their Local Development Plan (LDP) would be implemented and to publish an updated 
Action Programme at least every two years.  



Wednesday, 26th February, 2020  

 

Decision 

To approve the adoption, publication and submission to Scottish Ministers of the 
Edinburgh Local Development Plan (LDP) Action Programme appended to the report. 

(References – Planning Committee, 23 January 2019 (item 2); report by the Executive 
Director of Place, submitted.) 

4. Supplementary Guidance on Developer Contributions and 
Infrastructure Delivery - Update 

Details were provided of the Scottish Ministers’ direction to Council not to adopt 
statutory Supplementary Guidance (SG) that had been submitted by the Council.  The 
first version of the SG had originally been published in December 2016. 

The report set out the background to, and analysis of, the implications of the 
Ministerial decision. 

Decision 

1) To note the Scottish Ministers’ direction not to adopt and issue the Council’s 
Supplementary Guidance (SG) on Developer Contributions and Infrastructure 
Delivery. 

2) To agree that officers would prepare non-statutory supplementary planning 
guidance on developer contributions to primary healthcare infrastructure, 
talking account of the Minsters’ decision, with a target to report back to 
Planning Committee in May 2020. 

3) To agree that officers reviewed the evidence used for education and transport 
contribution calculations and assessed what needed to be done to establish an 
agreed methodology and outputs in collaboration with Scottish Government 
planners, to inform the Council’s response to the Scottish Ministers’ decision.  
This could include for the preparation of new statutory SG on education and 
transport contributions. 

(References – Planning Committee, 27 February 2019 (item 3); report by the 
Executive Director of Place, submitted) 

5. Regional Spatial Strategy, City Region Deal Regional Growth 
Framework and National Planning Framework 4 

Committee considered a report that detailed the Scottish Government’s request that 
planning authorities worked on draft proposals for Regional Spatial Strategies to 
inform draft National Planning Framework 4 (NPF4), scheduled to be published in 
Quarter 3 of 2020.  The Council therefore needed to be part of the proposed joint 
working considered and noted by SESplan Joint Committee and Planning Committee, 
continuing with SESplan until permanent and formal governance arrangements were 
agreed in accordance with secondary legislation and Scottish Government guidance. 



Wednesday, 26th February, 2020  

 

Decision 

1) To note the response of the Edinburgh and South East Scotland City Region 
Deal Executive Board to the proposed South East Scotland Strategic 
Development Plan (SESplan) Joint Committee proposals to provide a 
coordinating function and planning input to the preparation of a Regional 
Growth Framework for the City Region Deal and a Regional Spatial Strategy for 
the South East Scotland area in respect of the Scottish Government’s 
preparation of a draft National Planning Framework 4 (NPF4). 

2) To agree that the Council should work with the SESplan authorities to prepare 
the above documents. 

3) To note that these working arrangements would be reviewed in relation to 
outcomes of the Scottish Government’s work on NPF4 and provisions for 
Regional Spatial Strategy working.    

(References – Planning Committee, 2 October 2019 (item 3); report by the Executive 
Director of Place, submitted) 

6. Granton Waterfront Development Framework 

Approval was sought for the Granton Waterfront Development Framework as non-
statutory planning guidance to guide development, service delivery and investment 
decisions for the regeneration of Granton Waterfront. 

Decision 

1) To approve the Development Framework for Granton Waterfront as non-
statutory planning guidance detailed in Appendix 1 of the report. 

2) To thank officers for the work done to date on the Granton project. 

(References – North West Locality Committee, 19 June 2018 (item 12); report by the 
Executive Director of Place, submitted) 

7. Annual Review of Guidance 

Committee considered a report that detailed changes to planning guidance in 2019 
and sought approval for the programme for the coming year and for minor updates to 
certain guidelines. 

Decision 

1) To note progress in consolidating and updating guidance for users of the 
planning service detailed in Appendix 1 of the report. 

2) To approve the updates to certain guidelines detailed in Appendix 2 of the 
report. 



Wednesday, 26th February, 2020  

 

3) To approve the programme for work in 2020 as detailed in Section 4 of the 
report. 

(References – Planning Committee, 14 March 2018 (item 5); report by the Executive 
Director of Place, submitted) 

8. Edinburgh Urban Design Panel Annual Report 

Information was provided on the findings from the annual review of the Edinburgh 
Urban Design Panel’s work. 

Decision 

1) To note the findings of the Edinburgh Urban Design Panel’s annual review. 
2) To thank the panel members for their voluntary contributions to the design 

review process. 
3) To agree that Scottish National Heritage was invited to become part of the core 

membership of the Panel. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted) 

9. Scottish Government Consultation on Planning Performance 
and Fees – Proposed Response 

Committee considered a report advising that Scottish Ministers had consistently linked 
increases in planning fees to improved performance.  To support authorities that were 
moving closer to full cost recovery, the Scottish Government were required to 
recognise the need to increase fees across application types to reflect the level of 
work involved.  In addition, the City of Edinburgh Council supported the provision of a 
suite of discretionary charges at a national level that the Planning Service could draw 
upon to resource the services it provided.  The consultation response supported this 
position and would help inform the Scottish Government’s amendments to the 
planning fees. 

Approval was sought for the Council’s response to the Scottish Government’s 
consultation on Planning Performance and Fees 2019. 

Decision 

1) To approve the content of the consolation response detailed in Appendix 1 of 
the report. 

2) To agree that this would be sent to Scottish Government as the City of 
Edinburgh Council’s formal response to the Consultation on Planning 
Performance and Fees 2019.     

(References – Planning Committee, 15 May 2019 (item 5); report by the Executive 
Director of Place, submitted) 



Wednesday, 26th February, 2020  

 

10. Legal Review of Council Planning Processes 

Approval was sought for a further period, until no later than 5 August 2020, to 
complete the Independent Review of Council Planning processes and report on the 
findings and recommendations. 

Decision 

1) To note the progress that had been made on the requested Independent 
Review and the anticipated timescales for its completion. 

2) To approve that the completed review be reported to the soonest possible 
Committee following receipt by the Council’s Head of Legal and Risk of the 
report by the independent solicitor, being no later than the Committee of 5 
August 2020.    

(References – Act of Council (No.18), 24 October 2019; report by the Executive 
Director of Resources, submitted) 

11. Marchmont, Meadows and Bruntsfield Conservation Area 
Character Appraisal Review 

Details were provided of the revised Marchmont, Meadows and Bruntsfield 
Conservation Character Appraisal (CACA) which updated the content and brought it 
into line with other more recent CACAs. 

The revised appraisal had bene the subject of consultation with Historic Environment 
Scotland, Marchmont and Sciennes Community Council and the Southside 
Community Council.  No changes were proposed to the Conservation Area boundary. 

Decision 

To approve the revised Marchmont, Meadows and Bruntsfield Conservation Area 
Character Appraisal. 

(References – Planning Committee, 22 August 2018 (item 12); report by the Executive 
Director of Place, submitted) 

 


	1.	Minutes
	2.	Business Bulletin
	3.	Edinburgh Local Development Plan: Action Programme
	4.	Supplementary Guidance on Developer Contributions and Infrastructure Delivery - Update
	5.	Regional Spatial Strategy, City Region Deal Regional Growth Framework and National Planning Framework 4
	6.	Granton Waterfront Development Framework
	7.	Annual Review of Guidance
	8.	Edinburgh Urban Design Panel Annual Report
	9.	Scottish Government Consultation on Planning Performance and Fees – Proposed Response
	10.	Legal Review of Council Planning Processes
	11.	Marchmont, Meadows and Bruntsfield Conservation Area Character Appraisal Review

